

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1406 (consolidated with Nos. 16-1410, 16-1428, 16-1429,
16-1432, 16-1435, 16-1436, 16-1437, 16-1438, 16-1439, 16-1440,
16-1441, 16-1442, 16-1443, 16-1444, 16-1445, 16-1448, and 17-1066)

STATE OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Judicial Review of Final Agency Action of
the United States Environmental Protection Agency
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)**

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

Norman W. Fichthorn
E. Carter Chandler Clements
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
nfichthorn@hunton.com
eclements@hunton.com

Counsel for the Utility Air Regulatory Group

Dated: March 19, 2018
[Page-Proof Brief]

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER AND FOLLOWING PAGES]

Peter S. Glaser
Troutman Sanders LLP
401 Ninth Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-274-2998
peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com

Margaret Claiborne Campbell
M. Buck Dixon
Troutman Sanders LLP
600 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 5200
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216

Scott C. Oostdyk
E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.
Michael H. Brady
McGuire Woods LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3916
804-775-4743
soostdyk@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Murray Energy Corporation

JANE E. MONTGOMERY
J. MICHAEL SHOWALTER
AMY ANTONIOLLI
Schiff Hardin LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 258-5500
Jmontgomery@schiffhardin.com
mshowalter@schiffhardin.com
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com

Counsel for Prairie State Generating Company, LLC

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Julia B. Barber
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 6th Ave. N., Ste. 1500
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
205-251-8100
sgidiere@balch.com

David W. Mitchell
Balch & Bingham LLP
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 825 South
Washington, D.C. 20004

Stephanie Z. Moore
Executive Vice President & General Counsel
Vistra Energy Corp.
6555 Sierra Drive
Irving, Texas 75039

Daniel J. Kelly
Vice President & Associate General Counsel
Vistra Energy Corp.
6555 Sierra Drive
Irving, Texas 75039

Counsel for Luminant Generation Company LLC, Big Brown Power Company LLC, Luminant Mining Company LLC, La Frontera Holdings, LLC, Oak Grove Management Company LLC, and Sandow Power Company LLC

David M. Flannery
Kathy G. Beckett
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS, ACRONYMS, AND TERMS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA Presented No Lawful Basis for Deeming Attaining Receptors “Problem” Receptors.	2
II. EPA’s Air-Quality Assessment Ignored Important Factors, Distorting Downwind-Ozone Projections and Failing To Assure Against Over- Control.	4
A. International Transport	4
B. Existing Requirements	6
III. EPA Failed To Justify Emission-Budget Determinations and Assure Against Over-Control.....	7
A. Refusal To Account for the Rule’s Full Ozone-Reducing Effects.....	7
B. Refusal To Consider Downwind Nonattainment-Area Controls	10
C. Failure To Justify Elements of EPA’s Methodology	12
IV. EPA’s “Interference-With-Maintenance” Approach Was Arbitrary.....	12
V. EPA’s Installation-Timeline Assumption Was Unsupported.	13
VI. State-Specific and Facility-Specific Actions Were Arbitrary.....	14
Illinois (Prairie State Generating Company).....	14
Indiana (Indiana Electric Association/Indiana Utility Group)	16
Mississippi (Mississippi Power Company).....	17
Oklahoma (Western Farmers Electric Cooperative/Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company)	19
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative	20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 13
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	8, 9, 11, 13, 18
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 13
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1115, 2018 WL 911201 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2018).....	11
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
CAA § 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	11
CAA § 110(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	11
CAA § 179B(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a).....	5
CAA § 319(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)	5

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Federal Register Notices

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) 2

81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)..... 3, 4, 6, 10, 15, 16
